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Financial Highlights

Financial Structure

Capital to Asset Ratio
Debt/ Equity Ratio (Times)
Deposits to loans
Deposits to total assets

Gross loans Portfolio to Total Assets

Qutreach Indicators

Total Number of Borrowers

Number of Active borrowers

Total Value of loans disbursed (GMD'000)
Average Size of Loans Disbursed (GMD’000)
Gross Loan Portfolio outstanding (GMD'000)
Average Loan balance per borrower (GMD'000)
Voluntary Savings (GMD'000)

Number of voluntary savings accounts
Average savings balance per saver (GMD'000)
Number of Branches and Kiosks

Range of Loan Sizes (GMD'000)

Financial Performance
Operational Self-sufficiency
Financial Revenue Ratio

Yield on gross Portfolio (Nominal)
Loan Loss Provisicn Expense Ratio

Administrative Expense Ratio
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2009
D’000

-3.1%
-0.01
216%
99%
53%

3,958
3,480
85,633
21
76,198
22
142,125
39,403
3.6

20
2-1,500

40%
27%
26%
4.97%
12%
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Increase/
2008 2007 (Decrease)
D'000 D000 09 vs 08

15% 15% -18.1%
0.01 5.49 -0.02
187%  143% 29%
81% 68% 18%
43% 47% 10%
2,895 624 1,063
2,595 574 885
216,891 89,500  -131,258
20 143 1
63,081 58627 13,117
24 102 g
115,057 82,560 27,068
24,107 8,825 15,296
4.8 9.36 1.2

27 7 7

2-1,600 2-1, 500 -

83% 61% -23%
23% 13% 4%
23% 33% 3%
1.04% 0.02% 3.93%
17% 4% -5%
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Efficiency & productivity
Operating Expense/ Loan Portfolio
Personnel expense/ Loan Portfolio
Cost per borrower (GMD'000)
Borrowers per staff member
Borrowers per loan officer
Voluntary savers per staff member

Risk and liquidity
Portfolio at Risk > 30 Days
Portfolio at Risk > 90 Days
Risk Coverage

Non - earning liquid assets as % Total Assets

Macro Economic Indicators

Inflation Rate

Exchange Rate (Customs Valuation) GMD/USD

GDP Growth Rate
GDP Per Capita (USD)
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75%
27%
14
4
97
464

28%
23%
14.8%
8.76%

3.0%
26.83
5%
315

69%
30%
17
21
118
198

15%
5.30%
14.79%
8.75%

6.6%
26.88
6.1%

300

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

80%
31%
81

34
123

5.60%
2.34%
7.92%
3.89%

6.02%
22.66
6.90%
330

6%
-3%

266

13%
17.7%
0.01%
0.01%

-3.6
-0.08
-1.1
15
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General Information

Mrs. Amie N. D. Bensouda (Chairperson)

Directors
Mr. Baboucarr Khan
Mr. Kenny Owusu
Mr. Jacco Minnaar
Mr. Alieu Secka
Mr. Ebenezer Olufowose
Secretary
Bankers
Auditors
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Representing Local Shareholders
Managing Director

Representing ShoreCap International
Reprasenting Stichting Triodos Doen
Representing International Shareholders
Representing Founding Shareholders

Mr. Seedy A.B Njie

Trust Bank Limited

3/4 Ecowas Avenue
Banjul

Standard Chartered Bank (Gambia) Limited
Ecowas Avenue
Banjul

Guaranty Trust Bank Limited
56 Kairaba Avenue
KMC

Access Bank Limited
47 Kairaba Avenue
KMC

First International Bank Limited
Kairaba Avenue
KMC

EcoBank Limited
Kairaba Avenue
KMC
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P.O.Box 431

Banjul

The Gambia
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78 Hagan Street
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Reliance Plaza

46 Kairaba Avenue
KSMD
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Chairperson’s statement

It gives me pleasure to present to you the annual report and audited financial statements of Reliance
Financial Services Company Limited for the year ended 31" December 2009.

The Operating Environment

The scale and scope of the global financial crisis as evidenced by the massive fiscal and stimulus
packages to support the financial services and auto industries in both the United States and Europe in
2008 spilled over on the developing countries particularly Sub-Saharan Africa in 2009 hence making it a
very difficult and challenging year. This led the International Monetary Fund (IMF) to forecast a
contraction in global economic growth by 1.1% in 2009; while growth in Sub Saharan Africa was revised
upwards to 1.7%. In view of the deteriorating economic and employment situation in the migrant-
destination countries in late 2008 and the first half of 2009, remittances flows into Sub Saharan Africa
declined sharply.

Despite all the above challenges, the Gambian economy was estimated to grow by 5% in 2009 a slight
decline of 1% from the averages seen in the past couple of years. This is driven mainly by the strong
growth in the agriculture sector due to the good rains and diversification away from groundnut to rice
farming particularly in the Central River Regions. The Banking sector continues to register sound growth
with the average risk weighted capital adequacy ratio at 33% as at November 2009 compared to the
minimum prudential ratio of 8%. As at 30" November 2009, total industry assets were GMD13.9 million
an increase of 14.8% from 2008 with asset quality as measured by the Non Performing Loan portfolio
remaining stable at 7% of the gross loans.

Financial performance

The financial services landscape has changed dramatically in the last few years with the entry of new
commercial banks into the sector taking the number of players to 13 by the end of 2009. The proliferation
of Foreign Exchange Bureaus and Western Union Sub-Agents in the Greater Banjul Area as well as the
rapid expansion of branch networks into rural Gambia has resulted in an unprecedented level of
competition. The sector has also witnessed the introduction of new products and services including
Points of Sales and additional ATMs as well as smart technology driven products to entice customers.’

The combined effects of all the above, meant that the Board of Directors had to re-strategise with
management and together work closely in setting a new agenda designed to consolidate on the gains of
the previous years. Specifically, this entailed the commissioning of an independent consultancy at the
end of May 2009 to perform a diagnosis of the Company with the view to making recommendations to
achieve break even and stop the erosion of capital. This was immediately followed up with a
comprehensive implementation of a turnaround restructuring program at the beginning of the second half
of the year through to October 2009. Through a combination of cost cutting measures and rationalisation
of the network infrastructure, the overall cost of operations, excluding provisioning for credit losses
increased by 13%.

As part of the overall risk management strategy, the Board also embarked upon cleaning the balance
sheet of non-performing loans giving rise to the significant increase in provisioning of GMD7.1 millien
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